508324785 01/09/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8371978

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL	01/08/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SANEXEN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC.	
Street Address:	SUITE 32, 1471 LIONEL-BOULET BLVD.	
City:	VARENNES	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	J3X 1P7	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8197158
Patent Number:	8272808
Patent Number:	8864418
Application Number:	12639328

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)683-5214

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046486534

Patents.Canada@dentons.com Email: **Correspondent Name: DENTONS CANADA LLP**

Address Line 1: 20TH FLOOR, 250 HOWE STREET Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6C 3R8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	544227-19	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD A. JOHNSON	
SIGNATURE: /Richard A. Johnson/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/09/2024	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Sanexen Release form CIPO and USPTO#page1.tif source=Sanexen Release form CIPO and USPTO#page2.tif source=Sanexen_Release_form_CIPO_and_USPTO#page3.tif

 $source = Sanexen_Release_form_CIPO_and_USPTO\#page4.tif$

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE

OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

TO: Sanexen Environmental Services Inc./Sanexen Services Environnementaux Inc.

(the "Debtor")

RE: Security Agreement was recorded at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office ("CIPO") in

favour of Bank of Montréal (the "Secured Party") on December 10, 2009 against the Canadian trademarks listed in the attached Schedule "A", on August 12, 2014 against the Canadian patents listed in the attached Schedule "B" to this Release and Discharge.

Security Agreement entered into and effective as of October 20, 2009 was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ('USPTO") in favour of the Secured Party on August 14, 2014 at Reel/Frame 033538/0678 against the United States patents listed in the attached Schedule "B" to this Release and Discharge.

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, including, without limitation, the repayment of all indebtedness, liabilities and obligations owing by the Debtor to the Secured Party, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged by the Secured Party, the Secured Party does hereby absolutely and unconditionally release and forever discharge all security granted by the Debtor in favour of the Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreements, including, without limitation, the trademarks and patents as set out on Schedules "A" and "B" attached hereto. The Secured Party further releases all of its right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and patents, assets and collateral secured, hypothecated or pledged under or by the Security Agreements. All agreements, documents or other instruments evidencing or comprising the Security Agreements are hereby cancelled and terminated and are of no further force or effect.

The Secured Party authorizes and directs CIPO and the USPTO to discharge and remove the lien filings recorded in favour of the Secured Party with CIPO and the USPTO against the records set out on Schedules "A" and "B" hereto.

The Secured Party authorizes and directs counsel for the Secured Party or the Debtor to file this Release and Discharge with CIPO and the USPTO.

DATED this 8th day of January, 2024.

Bank of Montréal

Per: Mathieu Lalonde

Name: Mathieu Lalonde

Title: Lawyer, Dentons Canada LLP

Duly authorized by a written instrument.

NATDOCS\75862185\V-1

Schedule "A"

Trademarks

Country	Mark/Name/AN/RN	App./Reg. No	Status
Canada	AQUA-PIPE	AN: 1127603 RN: TMA586559	Registered
Canada	JACKET MANHOLE RN: TMA525046	AN: 0892255 RN: TMA525046	Cancelled
Canada	<u>PCBD</u>	AN: 0580707 RN: TMA344046	Registered
Canada	ULTRASORPTION	AN: 0570570 RN: TMA335057	Registered

Schedule "B"

Patents

Country	Patent	App./Patent No.	Status
Canada	PROCEDE ET APPAREIL DE REMISE EN ETAT D'UNE CONDUITE D'EAU SOUTERRAINE ET DETECTION ET PERCAGE D'UN BRANCHEMENT DANS LA CONDUITE	2,791,746	Issued
Canada	DETECTION DES CONDUITES D'EAU POTABLE SAILLANTES OU SERVICES DE CONDUITES PRINCIPALES D'ALIMENTATION EN EAU FAISANT APPEL A L'IMAGERIE THERMIQUE	2,688,783	Issued
Canada	DISPOSITIF ET METHODE DE RACCORDEMENT DE BOUCHON D'ENTREE DE SERVICE DE CANALISATIONS	2,676,472	Issued
United States	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR THE PLUGGING OF SERVICES IN CONDUITS	12/544,320 Pat. No: 8,197,158	Issued
United States	DEVICE AND METHOD FOR THE PLUGGING OF SERVICES IN CONDUITS	13/473,680 Pat. No: 8,272,808	Issued
United States	METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	13/623,332	Issued

NATDOCS\75862185\V-1

Country	Patent	App./Patent No.	Status
	REHABILITATING AN UNDERGROUND WATER CONDUIT AND DETECTING AND DRILLING A SERVICE ENTRANCE IN THE CONDUIT	Pat. No: 8,864,418	
United States	DECTECTION OF NON-PROTRUDING POTABLE WATER CONDUIT OR WATERMAIN SERVICES USING THERMAL IMAGING	12/639,328	Abandoned

NATDOCS\75862185\V-1

RECORDED: 01/09/2024